

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/								
ID OPENING DATE:		01/05/	<u> 2010</u>	MSS-502-500		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	***************************************					<u>elenganan harata tahatan</u>		
001			JB		962-73			
OOI		1	JB		702-13			
	RECLAM		REST	UBVII	ON OF LAND			
	IL OLAII		KLU.	OKATI	OR OF CARD			
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DIVI	SION,	FOR THE AGENCY,	
							NMENTAL PROTEC-	
							IS SOLICITING	
							VIDE ALL LABOR	
	ĺ				}		N THE MINING	
					FORMAN AND	-		
					S) S-2009-0		THIS SITE	
					ł .		IS LOCATED	
	NEAR A	FRKICH	ı, wv	INP	RESTON COUN	HIY.		
	TUE DE	CLAMAT	TON S	HVII	BE BEBENDME	n umn	ER THE GUIDANCE	
							SSIGNED TO THE	
					Į.		, DEPARTMENT	
		IRONME						
	A MAND	ATORY	ON-SI	TE PR	EBID CONFER	RENCE	SHALL BE HELD	
	ON 12/	02/200	9 0 1	0:00	AM. ALL IN	ITERES	TED PARTIES ARE	
	REQUIR	ED TO	ATTEN	D THI	S MEETING.	FAILU	RE TO ATTEND THE	
						-	UALIFICATION OF	
			ONE P	ERSON	MAY REPRES	SENT M	ORE THAN ONE	
	BIDDER						 	·
							ABLE FOR ALL	5
							LL SERVE AS THE	/ RH()EIVEL
							AT THE MANDATORY NY AND REPRESENT-	
							L RESULT IN DIS-	
							LL NOT ACCEPT ANY	, 2010 JAN -5 AMII:
							CE. THE BIDDER IS	
							PLETED THE INFOR	WW PURCHASIN
						- 1		DIVISION
			1,45,130,000	- Seemsen	CERCE GIRE FOR FERS	40 AKID 001		
NATURE OO	. <i>0</i>	<i>ο</i> ο	<u> </u>	oee he	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEL	EPHONE	DATE.	
	uchae	<u> </u>	1770	M		<u>04 - 4</u>	12-8830	412010
Nic-X	ESIDE:	~1~	"\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	オスフ を	3677		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 5/19/09

STATEMENT STATEMENT



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

AD	DRESS:CORRE	SPONDEN	ETO ATTE	NTION OF
СНИСК	BOWMAN			
704 E	. O. O.E.			

VENDOR

***709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.		FAEIGHTTERMS
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE:			<u> </u>				
	01/03/	Control districts of the management	e lessessessessessesses	BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
•	DIVISION AND RESPONSIBILI PRE-BID ATTE ALL POTENTIA FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIA THE STARTING LATE, BUT PR PORTION OF TOF THE PRE-B ATTENDANCE SDIRECTIONS TO BRUCETON MIL COUNTY ROUTE ROUTE 17 (WOIMMEDIATELY TURN RIGHT ATURN RIGHT ATURN RIGHT OF ALL WORK MUS PLANS AND SP	RED ON THI THE STATI TY FOR A I NDANCE SHI L BIDDERS TIME FOR IOR TO THE HE PRE-BII ARRIVE AFT HE PRE-BII ID WILL NO HEET. O PRE-BID LS EXIT OF 26 AND GO OLEN MILL ON COUNTY T THE 4-WA NTO ROCK I T BE COMPL ECIFICATION	AGENCY WEB IDDER'S FACET. IN ADDITIONAL PRESENCE OF THE PRESEN	ILL NOT AILURE DITION, HEIR E- STED TO ID. BID OF THE PERMITTE SION OF ING ANY ITTED TO ITTED	TO COMPLETE THE WE REQUEST THE MAIL ADDRESS AS ARRIVE PRIOR DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL ED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PAIR SIGN THE VALUE ON COUNT JRN RIGHT GO 2.0 MILES. ND GO 0.6 MILES TO HAULROAD. CE WITH THE BEPARTMENT SE ORDER ISSUE	IE IAT AND TO 'E	
	TION FOR A P	UBLIC IMPR	OVEMENT CO	INSTRUC	AT: ANY SOLICI TION CONTRACT		
					FOR THE WORK		
					COMPLIANCE W	ITH	•
		1 1			DAVIT MUST BE /IDENCE OF THE		•
 		L SEE RE	 	RMS AND CON	DITIONS		
GNATURE GYPE	75	apara aran di di di di kilaban kalabah di 	ĮT	ELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	12010
TLE \	FE	IN		<u> </u>	15.8830		
NICE 15	ESITEUT	<u> 550328</u>			ADDRESS CHAI		BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

<u>3</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY

PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION þ 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	TED .	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.(5.B	FREI	GHTTERMS
11/05/	2009						wandhamini /			
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/05/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME ()1:30PM	
LINE	QUANT	ТТҮ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNF	PRICE		AMOUNT
	CHAPTER	21 0 SIGN	F THE ED PU	WEST RCHAS	TH THE PROV VIRGINIA (ING AFFIDAV TION OF SU(CODE. VIT WI	FAILURE TH THE B	TO SUB-	-	
	WITH 36 IS RECE	5 CAL IVED. D PUR	ENDAR UNL	DAYS ESS 0	IS CONTRACT AFTER THE THERWISE SI R WILL BE	NOTIC PECIFI	E TO PRO ED, THE	CEED FULLY		
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	O CAN TO TH D ARE E SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PU ONTRACT IMI F THE MATEI ERIOR QUAL S OF THE TI	MEDIAT RIALS ITY OR	ELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT	I WRITTEI IANSHIP CONFORM	N	
	THE HIG RATES A TO WEST	HER O S EST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUI DEPARTMEN OR PRESTON 21-5A, ET, IS PROJECT	T OF L COUNT SEQ.	ABOR MIN	IIMUM WAG IANT	GE .	
	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	T FOR D BY NY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADI DUE (EXCEP CONTAINED TITUTE OF A TRACT ARE I	T FOR IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INTE IS CONTR ECTS DOO	REST RACT CUMENTS		
	A CERTI	FICAT	E FRO	M WOR	VENDOR IS KERS' COMPI	ENSATI	ON IF SU	JCCESSFU	•	
1	ALL OF OF THIS				ED BELOW W			REMENT		
SIGNATURE OWN	10%			<u>nananandangan</u> Ng	VERSE SIDE FOR TER	EPHONE	NDITIONS NTZ-88:	SO PAT	[/A/Z	210

550328627



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T O

RFQ NUMBER DEP14831 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

304-472-8890 *709035406 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ENING DATE	/2009
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.
	() BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.
	(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND
	COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00
	CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PAGE	
2	
5	
.4.	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPT. OF

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION þ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTEI	D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	s	HIP VIA		F(0.B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/2	009										
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/	2010	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	nacional de Paris de La Caractería	В	ID C	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINÉ	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEN	NUMBER		1 UNF	T PRICE		AMOUNT
L M C	ICENSI ADE B'	E. AP Y CONT L COMP	PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TIONS G THE BUILD	FOR A WEST V	CONTRACTINES OF THE CONTRACTION	CTOR A DI	THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION CHARLES	ISE MAY OF LAB	BE OR	
P	ROSPE		BIDDE	R TO				RES ANY RACTORS		E	
C	ONTRA	TO CO CTORS	NAME:					omps:	f.r.a		
C	ONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	.: ','.',	ÖÖÖ.	. .	', Ġ. · · ·			
c	OPY OF		R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC			TO FURN R TO ISS		OF	
				AP	PLICABL	E LAW					
A T D	ND REC HE "RI	GULATI EQUEST	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFO	RMATIO	N PR BY T	NG DIVIS ROVIDED THE PURC NG THIS	IN		
A 0 D	NY OTI R ALTI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR W ION PRO	RITTEN VIDED	, WH FROM	ION MANU HICH CON H THE SC ID AND C	ITRADIC DURCES	TS	
F		NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT VOID	ION, TH AND TE	ERMINATI	E MA	ONTRACTO AY DEEM JCH CONT	THIS	S	
COMMITTEE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AN		DITIONS	la.	ATE 4	
SIGNATURE WAS	8		18.4		<u> </u>	304	- 4	15-88:	<u> </u>	ATE /	4/2010
TITLE VICE YES	ESIDEL	77	<i>"SS</i> C"	35EC	3677	i	1.5.	ADE	DRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

T

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SA	le 💮	SHIP VIA		F.().B,		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/05/2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	WITTUNUT	FURTHER C	DDED						
	MILLIOOL	FOR THER C	KDEK.						
	PREFEREI	NCE FOR US	E OF	DOMESTIC STE	EL P	RODUCTS			
,	•	**		IZED BY THE N PURSUANT T				OLI	
	1	2		1					
		E .		USE OR SUPPL				·UK	
				ROJECT OTHER				. The	
-		S CONTRACT	3	HE UNITED ST	AIES	. AS USE	D 02E1	1 TM	
5.000000000000000000000000000000000000	1117	S CUNIKACI	,						
	Α.	"STATE CO	NTRAC	T PROJECT" M	IEANS	ANY ERE	CTION	OR	
		CONSTRUCT	ION O	F, OR ANY AD	DITI	ON TO, A	LTERAT	TION	
		OF OR OTH	ER IM	PROVEMENT TO	ANY	BUILDIN	G DR		
		STRUCTURE	, INC	LUDING, BUT	NOT	LIMITED	TO, RO	DADS	
		OR HIGHWA	YS, D	R THE INSTAL	LATI	ON OF AN	Y HEAT	ING	
		OR COOLIN	G OR	VENTILATING	PLAN	TS OR OT	HER		
		EQUIPMENT	, OR	THE SUPPLY O	F AN	D MATERI	ALS FO)R	
i i	•	SUCH PROJ	ECTS,	PURSUANT TO	A C	ONTRACT	WITH 7	THE	
		STATE OF	WEST	VIRGINIA FOR	WHI	CH BIDS	WERE .		
		SOLICITED	ם אס	R AFTER JUNE	6,	2001.			
	70	WOTE EL DE	ODUCT	OW MEANO DDO	DUCT	0 001150			
	В.			S" MEANS PRO				IED,	
Marian Manian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Ma				EXTRUDED, F				0.0	
				OTHERWISE SI COMBINATION					
***************************************		i i	1	S, FROM STEE	1				
				OXYGEN, ELEC				4	
				HER STEEL MA					
VA-ANDIA ARIA		BESSETTER	OK UI	HER SIEEL HA	KING	FRUCESS	•		
	с.	"UNITED S	TATES	" MEANS THE	UNIT	ED STATE	S OF		
	ī	AMERICA A	ND IN	CLUDES ALL T	ERRI	TORY, CO	NTINE	ITAL	
		OR INSULA	R, SU	BJECT TO THE	JUR	ISDICTIO	N OF T	HE	
<u> </u>		UNITED ST	ATES.						
		D.T.D.E.	n= =			,			
	2. THE	DIRECTOR	UF TH	E PURCHASING	עוט	ISIUN MA	Y, IN		
		<u> </u>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE ON	105	·		TELEP	HONE	988 ST	00	DATE	4/2010



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PAGE	
36	
7	
	-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709035406** J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

304-472-8890

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATERBIN			VIS OF SALE	Shir	****	F.U.D.		FACIGALI	
11/05/	····			<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/			BID (DPENING TIME	01:	30PM	Turn redictronous accounts
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NO	JMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOU	INT
	WR	ITING, ODUCTS THE EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	AUTHORIZI IF: COST FOR I ED ONE TEI L CONTRACT RED DOLLAI TER. FOR	THE USE ACH CONT TH OF ON COST OR S (2,500 THE PURP HE VALUE	OF FORE RACT ITEN E PERCENT TWO THOU .00), WHI OSES OF TO	IGN STEEL USED DOES NO ((.1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, FEEL PRODUCT	1		
	В.	THE DETE NOT QUAN AVAI	DIRECTOR (RMINES THA PRODUCED TITY OR O	OF THE PU AT SPECIF IN THE UN THERWISE MEET CONT	RCHASING IED STEEL ITED STAT ARE NOT F RACT REQL	DIVSION MATERIALS AND SUFFICE REASONABLY JIREMENTS.			
		VIOL TO C SECT 0/01/0	ATION OF IVIL PENAI ION 5A-3-!	HIS SECT	ION MAY	BE SUBJECT			
	DOMEST PROJEC	1	MINUM, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	*		
	SEQ., ALTERA	EVERY (CONTRACT I	OR CONST	RUCTION, T OR MAIN	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION NTENANCE OF			
i	IN THE	CASE HAN \$5	OF STEEL (0,000 OR (QUIRED, TI	NLY, WHE WHERE MOR HE STATE	RE THE CO E THAN 10 WILL ACCE	HAN \$50,000 ANDST OF STEEL TO,000 POUNDS (EPT ONLY ALUM	IS DF		
DIOMATHOE	77		SEERI	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	UUIUNS	DATE 4		
SIGNATURE ON	5%			7 - 100	304-4	12-8890	DATE	11501	0
TITLE		FEI	NC E へ ヌフ	2177		ADDRESS CHA			



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

DEP14831 | ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

	С	Н	U	C	K		В	0	W	M	A	N	
1	z	n	7.		=	=	Ω	_	2	7	=	7	

HOUZHK

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	nacana esta bet ades 15	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	. F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
11/05/										
BID OPENING DATE	[1/05/	2010	Per mananan		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	diamentous.
LINE	IN ADDI	OR ST	ITEM	S OF	TS PRODUC	CED IN T	HE UNITE IPMENT F	URCHASED		
	DOMESTI THE PRO POUNDS	C ALU DDUCT OF ST	MINUM IS LE: EEL A	, GLA SS TH RE US	PUBLIC V SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUI	EEL, UNL DO OR LE BLIC WOR	ESS THE SS THAN KS PROJE	COST OF 10,000 CTS.		
;	ACCEPTE TO BE L 20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR S DEPARTM	D ONL JNREAS MORE IS. I IS TO SURPLU IENT O	Y IF DNABLE HIGHER THE SUIS ARE	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F	GLASS OF DOUCH COST NOTHE BILD STIC ALUMD OR PROLETION PERSON FOREIGN F	DMESTIC IS UNRED PRICE HINUM, GOUCED INDOMERON BY THE	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S	IS FOUNT IF IT	S	Colonia de la co
	IF, PRI PROVISI DETERMI ALUMINU THAN TH OFFICE REDUCTI ALL VEN	OR TO ONS, NES TI M, GL, E LOW MAY RE ON IN	THE ATT THE ASS OF EST BEQUEST THE LEGILL	AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID DO I, IN LOWES INDIC	MADE PRO	ITRACT UER OF THE BID FOR SEASO CODUCTS, A REEVER SUCH DEELR BID	E SPENDI LIKE FO NABLE AN THE SPE ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	NG UNIT PREIGN ID LOWER INDING AND PRODUCTS		The state of the s
	PROJECT	9 FOR IS	ADA		ACKNOWLED AND/OR A					The state of the s
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS]	
SIGNATURE ON	Y-/			manus en eine eine eine deur der eine deur deur deur deur deur deur deur deu		TELEPHONE	12-889	DATE		
TITLE	251176	- N-T- FE	<u> </u>	スプダ	677				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
	EN DECDO			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			201/51 4051		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PAC	àE
	,7
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE **AMOUNT** NO.

(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR

TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:

WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.

(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.

ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.

REV. 11/96

EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE OMOS

TELEPHONE 472-8890

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 2422 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14831

10

ADDRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	:
304-558-2157	

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

Ī

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	VTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	less estates	O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/										
BID OPENING DATE		01/05/	2010	200 <u>2 (21</u> 222)	1 50535555555555555555555555555555555555	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEMNU	JMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM NOS	• •	/						
	NO. 1	•		• • • • •						
	NO. 2	•			• • • •					
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
	NO. 4	•			* * * *					
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
					URE TO CO SE FOR RI				THE	
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY TATIVE THE		
	<u></u>	nich	ζIJ¢	0./ 2.L	PIMPAN	.у co				
		·*/-	P>	1		DA	TE			
	REV. 1	1/96							İ	
	**************************************			NO	TICE					
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:				
SIGNATURE (MA)				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR 1		IDITIONS	ļ.		
SIGNATURE OM	108					TELEPHONE 304-47	12-8890	>	ATE	4/2010



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP14831

PAGE	
50	
11	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049 **BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

DEPT. OF PHILIPPI, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION þ 105 S. RAILROAD STREET 26416-9998 304-457-3219

11/05/	<u> </u>		(MS OF SA	LE.	SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		01/05/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130			0000000000	
1		VELOPE	F	1	THIS INFOR		N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF	
	BUYER:			CB-					
	REQ. N	0.:		DEP	14831	.			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	01/	05/2010				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:3	0 P.M.				
	TO CON		OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR BID		IS NECESSARY		
Transfer of the Property of th	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	NOLE:	AME OF PERSI				
						··· •• •• •• ••			
SIGNATURE ON	(19 J.			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	PLIONE	12-8890	DATE	1412010
TITLE VICE VIZ	LESIDE	~~ F	<u> </u>	32B	627		i,	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

16

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE CB-23 DEP14831 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

I. David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify 1 that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No.

1 The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

J. F. Allen Company P.O. Box 2049 Buckhannon, WV 26201-2049

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP14831

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV 5-26STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1,0,-		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Loyal G. Forman & Son PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-2009-01		
		reserves the right to request additional information and ion regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unr		
1.0		MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGI (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	UMP SUM	\$ <u>50,000</u> .00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	\$1,000.00
		(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)		
3.0		HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,</u> <u>00.0</u> 0
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)		
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>677,100</u> .da
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>150,000</u> .00
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,000.0</u> 0
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	20.000.51
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 25,000.0 0
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	1\$ <i>16,000.0</i> 0
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT	LUMP SUM	00.000.00
8.0	144 pt 14	RIP-RAP DITCH	100	
8.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH 2	LUMP SUM	1\$16,000.00

J. F. Allen Company P.O. Box 2049 Buckhannon, WV 26201-2049

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.						
CB-23		DEP14831						
SPENDING UNIT								
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL								
ንኮ ለጥክለጥ፤ለ ለ፣/የ ነር	ΜΑΑ ΓΙΜΕΝΙΑΝΙΑ	1.11.11.1						

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
9.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		
9.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 1	LUMP SUM	<i>00.002,55</i> _8
9.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH 4	LUMP SUM	\$ 23,000.00
9.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH 6	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>20,000.0</u> 0
10.0		GRASS-LINED DITCH		
10.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 3	LUMP SUM	\$24,000.00
10.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH 5	LUMP SUM	\$17,700.00
11.0	_300_LF	HAYBALE DIKE	\$ 5.00 PER LF	\$1500.0C
12.0	LF	(Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF) SILT FENCE	\$ 2.50 PER LF	\$ 6250.0 0
13.0	NO BID ITEM	(Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF) UTILITIES		I NO BID ITEM
14.0	_200_TON	LIMING	\$ <u>45.00</u> PER TON	\$9000.00
			TER TON	
		·		
		TOTAL FOR (S-2009-01)		\$ <u>1,146,5</u>
· ·				

CONTRACTOR AND								
BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.						
CB-23		DEP14831						
SPENDING UN	SPENDING UNIT							
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL								
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION								

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

BID ITEM TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1.0 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN

A project sign shall be obtained or manufactured and installed as indicated on the attached specifications and details. Payment for this sign shall be incidental to the mobilization item. No separate payment will be made. This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment and other facilities to the project site necessary to begin work on a substantial phase of the contract.

Prior to demobilization, an inspection shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection and the contractor to insure compliance with contract performance. Once compliance is ascertained, demobilization activities can be initiated and completed. Demobilization shall be totally completed before the invoice for payment shall be processed.

The lump sum bid for this item shall not exceed 5% of the total bid for this permit. Payment shall be made in two 50% amounts, one upon completion of the mobilization and project sign items and the second payment at the completion of demobilization. No deduction shall be made nor shall any increase be made in the lump sum item amount, regardless of decreases or increases in the final total contract amount or any other reason.

1.0 STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL

All existing man-made items particular to the site and not to be utilized in the total reclamation of this site shall be demolished (if necessary) and disposed of in a legal manner. All iron, steel, aluminum, or any other metal, plastic, or any other man made material, including but not limited to I-Beams, Angle Iron, Channel Iron, Corrugated Metal, Flat Metal, Floc Drums, Grease Drums, Pipe or Conduit is to be dismantled, removed and properly disposed of off site and according to state, local, and federal requirements.

2.0 SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)

Spill containment measures shall be used for fuel and lubricant storage areas. All containers, barrels, buckets, cans, etc., are to be legally disposed of off site. Used lubricants are to be disposed of according to state law to minimize pollution to the local surface and ground water supplies. Spills are the responsibility of the contractor and need immediate clean up and maintained at no expense to the State. This S.C.A. shall be constructed in accordance with the typical drawing specification. (See Attachment) Alternate containment measures will be considered for approval by the Program Manager if acceptable results can be shown. Fuel tanks manufactured with secondary containment are desirable. Minimum secondary containment is 110 percent. (Bid limited to \$1,000.00 maximum)

3.0 HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD

The contractor shall maintain and/or construct haul-road/access road during the reclamation process to provide access on a well drained surface. The access road to and on the reclamation site shall be graded, sloped, and maintained to drain to provide a road surface free of excessive mud and standing waters at all times while work is in progress. Roads which are below the project shall be guarded against rolling rock and free there from. Dust-control measures may be necessary if hauling creates airborne material. Snow removal is to be included in this item. Any portions of access road with existing stone shall be maintained throughout the project, and left in equal or better condition upon completion of the project. The onsite DEP inspector shall determine road sections requiring additional stone.

4.0 BACKFILLING

Areas of this project subject to backfilling to achieve the post-mining land-use shall: be accomplished in a continuous concurrent manner on all surface disturbances within the original permit and associated disturbed areas as existing at bid showing; be filled by mechanical methods to eliminate highwall and rock outcropping, to produce slopes of consistent lines and of the approximate original contour; be free of protruding rock and debris; be compacted in a progressive backfilling manner with mechanical equipment to ensure stability of backfill material.



VERDOR

I

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP14831

PA	GE
	1

	dodo	ADL	RES	SC	ORR	ESPO	NDE	NCE	TO.	ATTE	NTI	ON:	DF:	7
CI	100	CK	во	WM	ΑN									
7	2.0	P P		~ 1	_									

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	<u>annantan annan an a</u>	ERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		72010	DID ODENING TIME	1 . 7 0 13 14
68.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.0	1 0 1 / 0 3	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~)1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO. ITEM NO	JMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*******	****** ADDENDUM NO	. 1 ****	*
			G. FORMAN & SON PROJECT	
		•	-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A NDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID	
1	MEETING.	TOTAL TENDENON TIA	MDATORT ON STILL PRE-BID	
1		1	UNCHANGED AS 01/05/2010)
	AT 1:30 PM.			
	***********	****** NO DTHER CH	ANGES ************	€
			1	
-				
0001		JB 962-73	The state of the s	
	1	DECTEDATION OF LA		
	RECLAMATION	RESTORATION OF LA	אט	
	 ***** THI	S TO THE END OF DEA	DEP14831 ***** TOTAL	
144	*****	S IS THE END OF KIND	DEPI4651 ***** TUTAL	* *
SIGNATURE 22	1000-	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	ITELEPHONE IDATE	
91	MS	I	304-477-8890 1	1412010
TITLE VICE VE	RESIDENT	550328677	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

, Lie en receite a grand de la 200 page de 1800 per 1800

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.O#	DEP14831	

BID BOND

	MINOW THE MENT OF THE O	C T TEOLITTO, TRACING, ME UMO	ersigned, J F Allen Company						
	of PO Box 2049 Buckh	annon, WV 26201-2049	, as Principal, and Western Surety						
	of <u>PO Box 2872, Pittsb</u>	urgh PA 15230 a cor	poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of						
South			as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State						
			(\$ 5% amount bid) for the payment of which,						
	well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.								
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas th	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the						
Depar	tment of Administration a certai	in bid or proposal, attached heret	o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for						
DEP'	14831, Loyal G. Forman &	Son in Preston County WV, a	ccording to plans and specifications.						
hereto	and shall furnish any other bor	pted and the Principal shall enter nds and insurance required by the	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full						
way im	the penal amount of this oblig The Surety, for the value rec apaired or affected by any exter notice of any such extension.	eived, hereby stipulates and agre	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PI	rincipal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations						
have c	aused their corporate seals to I	be affixed hereunto and these pre	esents to be signed by their proper officers, this						
1st	day of _December	, 20 <u>09</u>							
Princip	al Corporate Seal		JF Allen Company						
			(Name of Principal) By Muckael D. Tyll (Must be President of Vice President)						
			(Name of Principal) By Muchael D. Hyll (Must be President of						

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Management of the second of th

r.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruffat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Leb Frell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 1st day of December 2009



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.







State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRQUILLA
COUNTY OF LIFS HID. TO-WIT:
I, Mouse Desirent, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of J.F. Mey Company (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that T.F.M.L. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Michael D. Mysell Title: Nice VRESIDENT
Date: <u>Jal. 4, 7010</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of facuary 2010
By Commission expires <u>Ne cember</u> 19, JUII
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jeanne L. Phillips PO Box 223 Rock Cave, WV 26234 Rock Cave, WV 26234
THIS APPIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	: Fillen	MADMO		
Authorized Signature:	michael	moul	Date: Ja	4,2010
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	01/01/09)	$-\omega$		